includes the Northern Hemisphere summer months.  The consolidation of the P&O Princess brands
has caused our quarterly results to be more seasonal than we had previously experienced, as
their business is more seasonal.  This higher demand during the third quarter results in
higher net revenue yields and, accordingly, the largest share of our net income is earned
during this period.  Revenues from Holland America Tours and Princess Tours are highly
seasonal, with substantially all of their revenues generated between May and September in
conjunction with the Alaska cruise season.

5

Six Months Ended May 31, 2004 ("2004") Compared to Pro Forma Six Months Ended May 31, 2003
("pro forma 2003") and Reported Results for the Six Months Ended May 31, 2003 ("2003")

   Our reported and pro forma results of operations and selected statistical information
were as follows:

   Six Months Ended May 31,  Difference Between 2004 and
   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   2004   2003   2003   2003   2003
   (dollars in millions)
Revenues
  Cruise
   Passenger tickets   $3,218   $2,501   $1,808   $717   $1,410
   Onboard and other   976   716   536   260   440
  Other   45   39   33   6   12
   ------   ------   ------   ----   ------
   4,239   3,256   2,377   983   1,862
   ------   ------   ------   ----   ------
Costs and Expenses
  Operating
   Cruise
   Commissions, transportation
   and other   760   592   386   168   374
   Onboard and other   178   123   72   55   106
   Payroll and related   486   398   302   88   184
   Food   264   211   158   53   106
   Other ship operating   817   687   496   130   321
   Other   43   41   33   2   10
   ------   ------   ------   ----   ------
   Total   2,548   2,052   1,447   496   1,101
  Selling and administrative   638   558   389   80   249
  Depreciation and amortization   388   307   241   81   147
   ------   ------   ------   ----   ------
Operating Income   665   339   300   326   365
Nonoperating Expense, Net   (134)   (79)   (54)   (55)   (80)
   ------   ------   ------   ----   ------
Income Before Income Taxes   531   260   246   271   285
Income Tax Benefit, Net   4   12   9   (8)   (5)
   ------   ------   ------   ----   ------
Net Income   $  535   $  272   $  255   $263   $  280
   ======   ======   ======   ====   ======

Selected Statistical Information
  Passengers carried
   (in thousands)   2,929   2,461   2,076   468   853
   =====   =====   =====   ===   ===
  Occupancy percentage   102.4%   99.3%   100.3%   3.1pts.   2.1pts.
   =====   =====   =====   ===   ===

   The increases in our 2004 revenues and operating costs and expenses compared to the 2003
results were primarily due to the inclusion of P&O Princess results throughout 2004, but only
since April 17, 2003 during 2003 (the date the DLC transaction was completed). Also impacting
the comparison of 2004 results to 2003 reported results, and discussed below in the comparison

[…]

excluding capitalized interest, increased by $25 million, or 21.0%, to $144 million in 2004
from $119 million in pro forma 2003. This increase was primarily due to the increased level of
average borrowings and the weaker U.S. dollar.

   Other nonoperating income was $4 million in 2003, which included $19 million from net
insurance proceeds, $10 million as a result of Windstar Cruise's Wind Song casualty loss and
$9 million as a reimbursement of expenses incurred in prior years less $16 million of costs
primarily related to a DLC-related litigation matter.

8

Three Months Ended May 31, 2004 ("2004") Compared to Pro Forma Three Months Ended May 31, 2003
("pro forma 2003") and Reported Results for the Three Months Ended May 31, 2003 ("2003")

   Our reported and pro forma results of operations and selected statistical information
were as follows:

   Three Months Ended May 31,  Difference Between 2004 and
   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   2004   2003   2003   2003   2003
   (dollars in millions)
Revenues
  Cruise
   Passenger tickets   $1,691   $1,239   $1,008   $452   $683
   Onboard and other   529   364   305   165   224
  Other   36   31   29   5   7
   ------   ------   ------   ----   ----
   2,256   1,634   1,342   622   914
   ------   ------   ------   ----   ----

Costs and Expenses
  Operating
   Cruise
   Commissions, transportation
   and other   376   280   212   96   164
   Onboard and other   97   61   44   36   53
   Payroll and related   249   207   172   42   77
   Food   137   105   88   32   49
   Other ship operating   437   351   283   86   154
   Other   33   31   28   2   5
   ------   ------   ------   ----   ----
   Total   1,329   1,035   827   294   502
  Selling and administrative   322   276   212   46   110
  Depreciation and amortization   200   156   135   44   65
   ------   ------   ------   ----   ----
Operating Income   405   167   168   238   237
Nonoperating Expense, Net   (73)   (49)   (44)   (24)   (29)
   ------   ------   ------   ----   ----
Income Before Income Taxes   332   118   124   214   208
Income Tax Benefit, Net   6   4   (6)   (4)
   ------   ------   ------   ----   ----
Net Income   $  332   $  124   $  128   $208   $204
   ======   ======   ======   ====   ====

Selected Statistical Information
  Passengers carried
   (in thousands)   1,567   1,254   1,153   313   414
   =====   =====   =====   ====   ====
  Occupancy percentage   102.8%   98.2%   98.5%   4.6 pts.   4.3 pts.
   =====   =====   =====   ====   ====

9

   Revenues

   Gross and net revenue yields were as follows:

   Three Months Ended May 31,
   2004   Pro Forma 2003   2003
   (in millions, except ALBDs and yields)

Cruise revenues